

No. 17-601

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RICARDO MEDRANO-ARZATE, EVA CHAVEZ-MEDRANO,
as Personal Representative of the
ESTATE OF HILDA MEDRANO, Deceased,
Petitioners,

v.

PAUL C. MAY, individually and as SHERIFF OF
OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
and OKEECHOBEE COUNTY, FLORIDA,
Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit*

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION
FOR RESPONDENT PAUL C. MAY**

Bruce W. Jolly
Counsel of Record
Purdy, Jolly, Giuffreda, and Barranco, P.A.
2455 East Sunrise Boulevard, Suite 1216
Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33304
954.462.3200
bruce@purdylaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent
Paul C. May*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 2

I. The Petitioners Overstate the Division Between
the Circuits Regarding the Issue of Whether
Municipal Liability under Section 1983 Can
Inhere Absent a Constitutionally Culpable Act
by the Individual Employee 2

II. Petitioners' Complaint Based On An Unofficial
Custom of the Sheriff Without any allegations of
a widespread practice sufficient to impose
liability on the Sheriff Would Not Survive In
Any Circuit 4

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Atlanta</i> , 778 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1985)	2, 3
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs of Bryan County</i> , <i>Oklahoma v. Jill Brown</i> , 520 U.S. 397 (1997) . . .	6
<i>City of Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989)	2, 4
<i>City of Oklahoma v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985)	5
<i>Collins v. Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	2, 3, 4
<i>Fagan v. City of Vineland</i> , 22 F.3d 1283 (3d Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Mark v. Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995)	4
<i>Monell v. Dept. of Social Services</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978)	5, 8
<i>Pembaur v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 475 U.S. 469 (1986)	8
<i>Regents of Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214, 106 S.Ct. 507, 88 L.Ed.2d 525 (1985)	3
<i>Thomas v. Cook County Sheriff’s Department</i> , 604 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2009)	2

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
